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In 2000 the Environment Agency should have been well aware of the community 
concerns over the potential damage to the SSSI/SAC. Residents of Johnstown and 
Ruabon North were eagerly awaiting the designation of the SAC in the belief that it 
would stop the landfill. 
 
With regard to the PPC permit, Environment Agency officers told some of our group 
at a Liaison Meeting that they had eventually issued the permit “because they could 
not afford not to”. 
 
Re “the decision to allow a landfill to be constructed lies with the Local Authority”. No 
engineering plans for current workings have ever been passed by Wrexham County 
Borough Council Planning Committee.   
 
The engineering plans have always been held by the Environment Agency and are 
not available in Planning.  Meanwhile landfill continues 
  
Only Phases A and B are permitted at the moment under the 1995 permission and 
have no accompanying engineering plans. Current plans are under discussion with 
Wrexham County Borough Council.  
 
There was no objection from the Environment Agency to construction of a 30 m long 
bund and a temporary road on top of the SAC site.  
 
 
85% of GCNs are in this area. 
 
CCW1.   
1. Stryt Las a’r Hafod Special Area of Conservation is known to be one of Britain’s 

most important sites for great crested newts.  There are 500 ponds which are 
suitable habitats for GCN in Wales, 400 of which are in North East Wales and 
200 of these being in Wrexham.   

 
2.  Mitigation land is immediately adjacent to the Hafod Claypit/landfill site and 

consists of the Vauxhall Colliery Site to the south and a coal spoil heap to the 
north. 

 
 Numbers of newts declined  after translocation (1995, 1999,2001). Did CCW 

only realise how many newts there were when they started translocating the 
newts? 

 
 The translocation in 2004 and 2005 were after designation as a SAC. Surely 

this was illegal unless the site was designated as of national importance. Since 
Hafod is not a site of National Importance, why have proximity principles never 
been applied? The site is not required by North Wales. - see Regional Waste 
Plan, it is/was not required by Wrexham nor clearly by Merseyside who have 
now sold it.  

 



3.  Only the ‘great majority’ of the GCNs had been removed under licence. Why 
was landfilling allowed to go ahead in 2006 with GCNs in the quarry area. 

 
4. Item 4 states the physical barriers as ‘roads and fast flowing rivers’.  What fast 

flowing rivers or roads?  - It is in fact a railway.  
 
5.  Conclusions - sentence beginning “Consequently ………’ what does that 

mean? 
 
6.  The Chief Executive has made no mention of the damage to the SAC as a 

consequence of landfill operations.  
 
7. A 30 metre bund was built on top of the site, along with a temporary road, with 

all the attendant damage to the surrounding SAC for which CCW conducted no 
appropriate assessment.  

 
We enclose a copy of our submission to Europe relevant to this issue. The Habitats 
Directive on page 1 is particularly relevant.  
 
In other parts of the country, e.g. Malham Cove, SAC sites are treasured, truly 
protected and explained by visitor centres and displays. Stryt Las a’r Hafod is 
trashed and ignored.  Please see attached photographs. 







        
Written Response to the Committee  
 

 Enterprise and Learning Committee 
 

Report of Committee’s consideration of the                                                     
Fuel and Road Haulage Petition 

 
 
January 2009 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
I am very grateful to the Enterprise and Learning Committee for their work and 
helpful recommendations on the competitiveness and sustainability of the 
Welsh Road Haulage industry. 
 
There are particular challenges in the haulage industry in competitiveness as 
the economic climate affects not only the industry but the widespread 
customer base that in turn uses haulage in every aspect. This is allied to the 
very need of the sector to adopt sustainability as a core element of their 
approach toward servicing their customer base. 
 
Since the original petition was presented the changes in the economic 
environment has seen the Welsh Assembly Government respond positively to 
support small business enterprises. This forms an overarching approach to 
support industry as a whole which will subsequently benefit the haulage 
sector. We have identified eco-driving / SAFED as one of the areas that we 
will be pursuing in the context of the National Transport Plan and the carbon 
reduction target. 
 
The Wales Transport Strategy identifies Ports that have the capacity to realise 
their potential and better improve their access to the haulage industry. 
 
As indicated below, I have accepted two of the recommendations and accept 
in principle the two other recommendations. 
 
Detailed Responses 
 
Detailed responses to the report’s recommendations are set out below: 
 
The Committee recommends that: 
 
 1. The Welsh Assembly Government, given the current economic 

downturn considers a further extension of the categories of business 
which would be covered by the small business relief scheme and to 
use all available levers on rates to support business at this difficult 
time. 

 



Response : Accept 
 
I accept this recommendation on the basis that on 1st December 2008 the 
Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2008 came into 
force and which extend the small business relief scheme. Particularly relevant 
are plans to: 
 
• increase to £6,500 the current rateable value threshold of £5,000 for most 

business heraditaments in Wales that are eligible for 25% rates relief and 
 

•  provide 25% relief to most retail premises (shops, public houses, 
restaurants and petrol filling stations) with a rateable value between 
£6,501 and £9000 until 2012. 

 
• We will also retain the 50 per cent relief for businesses with a rateable 

value of £2,000 or less; 
 
 
Financial Implications – None over and above the provision in existing 
budgets. 
 
 
The Committee recommends that: 
 
2. The Welsh Assembly Government informs the forthcoming review of 

Welsh ports by the Welsh Affairs Select Committee of the need for a 
survey of Welsh ports to determine where additional capacity can be 
found to improve access to freight and to promote the operation of the 
road haulage industry in Wales. 

Response : Accept  
 
I accept this recommendation in part. The Wales Transport Strategy and 
Wales Freight Strategy recognise the role of Welsh ports in increasing the use 
of short sea crossings for freight. Whilst we will give evidence, if called upon, 
to the Welsh Affairs Select Committee, it is for the Welsh Assembly 
Government to take forward its strategy and consider any recommendations 
made by the Select Committee 
 
The Welsh Assembly Government regards partnership working as essential to 
the delivery of all freight services in Wales, whatever the mode and 
particularly multi-modal operations. 
 
Financial Implications – The costs of implementing the Wales Freight 
Strategy and subsequent action plans are unfunded. 
 
 
The Committee recommends that: 
 



 3. The Welsh Assembly Government uses the forthcoming road 
policing manifesto to make known its strategic policy decisions on road safety. 
 

Response: Accept in Principle 
 
I accept this recommendation in principle.   Road safety and the reduction of 
road casualties in Wales is a priority for the Welsh Assembly Government 
particularly on the motorway and trunk roads for which it has highway 
authority responsibilities.  We will continue to work closely with the Police and 
VOSA to see how the specific issues related to the A55 can be improved.  I 
am awaiting sight of the road policing manifesto.  I will then be able to 
consider how the manifesto can contribute to strategic policy decisions on 
road safety.   
 
Financial Implications – None over and above the provision in existing 
budgets. 
 
 
The Committee recommends that: 
 
 4. The Welsh Assembly Government provides adequate funding to 

ensure that SAFED training can be delivered in Wales. 
 
Response:  Accept in Principle  
 
I accept this recommendation in principle. I believe that a more co-ordinated 
approach is needed to take forward eco-driving techniques and standards 
across the whole of the transport sector. Our overall aim is not only to 
encourage better driving standards but also to encourage more freight to be 
transported by sustainable modes such as rail. 
 
Driver training is available commercially and advice on eco-driving can be 
accessed through the Energy Saving Trust’s website. Local authorities and 
the wider public sector should consider the potential for including eco-driving 
training and techniques as part of the development of work placed travel 
plans. 
 
In addition, I want to explore how we might be able to take forward the Freight 
Best Practice Programme in Wales and how we can work with our partners to 
encourage eco-driving practices through their own work programmes. 
 
Safe and Fuel Efficient Driving (SAFED) is seen as an element of a more co-
ordinated and overarching approach that encourages the freight operator and 
other stakeholders. However, I am not in a position to commit funding to 
SAFED training at the present time. 
 
Financial Implications –  No funding exists in future transport spending 
plans to take forward SAFED in Wales.  
 



Ieuan Wyn Jones AM,      
Deputy First Minister 

 







25 January 2009 
 
Dear Sir 
 
RE:  P-03-163 Improvements to the A487 near Aberystwyth  
 
With reference to the above petition I was delighted to hear that the Welsh Assembly 
Government are in the process of extending the speed limit between Waunfawr 
crossroads and Maeshendre. I am also extremely pleased that the WAG are planning 
to provide  a new roundabout at Dorglwyd junction, Comins Coch. I am convinced 
that this will be a major contribution to road safety. 
 
I am disappointed though that WAG have not seen it necessary to put two extra lamps 
just above Waunfawr crossroads  whilst they are at present upgrading the whole 
lighting issue on Penglais hill. Also, between Maeshendre junction and the proposed 
roundabout at Dorglwyd there are continuing accidents occurring on Rhiw Sion Saer, 
Comins Coch where two accidents occurred within yards of each other on the bend 
which does look as if the camber of the road is actually pulling traffic doing over 50 
into the corner. 
 
Once again I am grateful that you have decided to push forward with the roundabout 
and I am sure that the 800 people who signed the petition will also feel that they are 
being listened to.  
 
Diolch yn fawr iawn.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
John E. Roberts (Cllr. Faenor Ward) Aberystwyth  
 
Ieuan Wyn Jones AM 
Deputy First Minister  
Welsh Assembly Government 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 



13th March 2009. 
                  PETITIONS COMMITTEE WELSH ASSEMBLY 
                                          Ref: P-03-166. 
Dear Petitions Committee, 
Further to the additional signatures for this petition of 1,873 names sent to your office  
29th September 2008.  One must realise how our community is feeling about the loss 
of our community hospital;  Abertllery @ District Hospital, Aberbeeg. 
 
You have no adequate services in our community for respite care. The reason why patient  
Numbers dropped in Aberbeeg Hospital was because patients were placed in the private 
sector; costing the earth for families.  
  Surely, in this day and age with our country of Wales in such a state of collapse and is now 
the poor relation of the U.K. we need to keep our hospital open? 
We require our hospital at Aberbeeg for our people to have excellent nursing care in their 
own environment.  We feel it is NHS madness to close  Abertillery Hospital which is set in 
its own grounds away from the hustle and bustle of today’s modern environment.  
  Abertillery Hospital is a priceless commodity that will be needed now while your new 
hospital in Ebbw Vale is being built  and won’t be ready in the near future. 
 
We have been informed that the NHS can now only claim so much of the money. Why 
should anyone claim money that in our opinion should come back to the people of Abertillery 
and Blaenau Gwent. 
  If what you are saying the NHS can only claim 500,000 of the sale, where is the rest of the 
money going? 
  Shouldn’t all of the money be given to the people of Blaenau Gwent from the sale of  
 Abertillery  Hospital. The  money was raised by the miners and railway workers sacrificing 
 so much per week for the building. Families had to go without to be able to pledge pennies a 
 week out of their meagre wages. 
 
The 1,900 signatures are a sign of the way the people of Abertillery are taking this outrageous 
 sale of a Hospital that has been in the community since 1900’s. 
   Rumours are running wild about low cost housing is to be built on the site. How can this be 
 when the bottom has fallen out of the housing market and at this time there are hundreds of 
 houses throughout the Borough in Blaenau Gwent lying empty which includes Council and 
 private dwellings. 
   If our Hospital has to be sold to plough money into the Ebbw Vale project it is a sorry state 
 of affairs here in Wales, selling off perfectly good assets to fund what the NHS should be 
 paying for through the Assembly funds. 
   At this particular moment our Doctor on call service has been stopped. It used to be worked 
 from Abertillery @ District Hospital. This was a service that is needed in the area, but it’s 
 gone like everything else. 
              Your sincerely          Mirren Martha Lowman (Mrs) 
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